

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	§
	§
Plaintiff,	§
	§
v.	§
	§
GALLEON MANAGEMENT, LP, et al.	§
	§
Defendants.	§
	§

No. 09-CV-8811-JSR
ECF CASE

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON BEHALF OF RAJ RAJARATNAM**

John M. Dowd (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Terence J. Lynam (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William E. White (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202)887-4000

Samidh Guha (SG-5759)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
(212)872-1000

Attorneys for Raj Rajaratnam

Dated: October 17, 2011
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INSIDER TRADING LIABILITY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION..... 3

III. NO DISGORGEMENT IS OWED IN THIS CASE 4

 A. The SEC’s Disgorgement Claim..... 4

 B. Mr. Rajaratnam Has Already Paid the Disgorgement Via His Criminal Forfeiture..... 4

IV. IN LIGHT OF THE PENALTY IMPOSED IN THE CRIMINAL CASE, NO ADDITIONAL PENALTY IS WARRANTED IN THIS CASE 5

V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE COURT IS INCLINED TO IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL CIVIL PENALTY, ANY SUCH PENALTY SHOULD NOT BE CALCULATED USING THE SEC’S IMPROPERLY INFLATED DISGORGEMENT AMOUNT 8

 A. Unrelated Market Factors Must Be Removed from the Disgorgement Calculation 8

 B. The SEC’s Disgorgement Amount is Inflated Because it is Not Limited to the Profits Mr. Rajaratnam Personally Received 12

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 346 (2005).....	9
<i>Hateley v. SEC</i> , 8 F.3d 653, 655-56 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137, 143 n. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Exec. Telecard Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1021, 1025-27 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Imperial Credit Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1005, 1014-15 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	11
<i>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446, 460-61 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Vivendi Univ. S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352, 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86, 95 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com</i> , 393 F.3d 94, 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90, 102 (2d Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 376, 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 969 F. Supp. 149, 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>SEC v. Falbo</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 508, 528 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215, 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450, 1476 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>SEC v. Mellert</i> , No. C03-0619, 2006 WL 927743 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2006).....	6
<i>SEC v. Palmisano</i> , 135 F.3d 860, 864 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , No. CV-04-2276, 2011 WL 4629022, at *10 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011)	11
<i>SEC v. Shah</i> , No. 92 Civ. 1952, 1993 WL 288285, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1993).....	6
<i>SEC v. Smath</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 186, 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>SEC v. Tome</i> , 833 F.2d 1086, 1096 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Capital Mortg. Securitization Corp.</i> , 546 F.3d 196, 207-208 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 349 (1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark L. Mitchell & Jeffrey M. Netter, <i>The Role of Financial Economics in Securities Fraud Cases: Applications at the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 49 BUS. LAW. 545, 549, 565 (1994).....	10
